

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC18-1339

Lower Tribunal No(s): 1D18-3361; 1D18-3362; 1D18-3363;
372018CA001270; 372018CA001342

COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, ETC., et al.,

Appellants,

v.

KENNETH J. DETZNER, ETC., et al.,

Appellees.

ANSWER BRIEF OF
FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COURT CLERKS, INC.

ON APPEAL IN THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

BARRY RICHARD, FBN 105599
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.
101 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, FL 32302
(850) 222-6891 Phone
RichardB@gtlaw.com
TrammellC@gtlaw.com
FLService@gtlaw.com

*Counsel for Intervenor, Florida
Association of Court Clerks, Inc.*

RECEIVED, 08/27/2018 02:18:25 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The ballot summary accurately describes the chief purpose and effect of the amendment.	7
II. The summary fairly explains the effect of the amendment on method of selection of constitutional officers.	8
III. The ballot summary contains no political rhetoric.	14
IV. The combination of multiple subjects in the ballot summary does not render the summary defective.	16
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1.35% Property Tax Cap</i> , 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009)	13
<i>Armstrong v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	4, 6, 10, 12
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans v. Firestone</i> , 451 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1984)	10
<i>Florida Dept. of State v. Florida State Conference of NAACP Branches</i> , 43 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 2010)	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Limited Political Terms in Certain Offices</i> , 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	13
<i>People Against Tax Revenue Mismanagement v. Co. of Leon</i> , 553 So. 2d 1373 (Fla. 1991)	14, 15, 16
<i>Roberts v. Doyle</i> , 43 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 2010)	5, 17
<i>User of Marijuana for Certain Medical Conditions</i> , 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)	6
<i>Voter Control of Gambling in Florida</i> , 215 So. 3d 1209 (Fla. 2017)	5, 14

Statutes

§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.13

Other Authorities

Art. VIII, § 1(d), Fla. Const.1
